

DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY
STATE OF COLORADO

1437 Bannock Street
Room 256
Denver, Colorado 80202
720-865-8302

DATE FILED: February 11, 2013 6:29 PM
FILING ID: FFC8828B

TABOR FOUNDATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

COLORADO BRIDGE ENTERPRISE; COLORADO
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION; TREY ROGERS,
GARY M. REIFF, HEATHER BARRY, KATHY
GILLILAND, KATHY CONNELL, DOUGLAS ADEN,
STEVE PARKER, LES GRUEN, GILBERT ORTIZ,
EDWARD J. PETERSON, all in their official capacities as
members of the Colorado Transportation Commission,

Defendants.

COURT USE ONLY

James M. Manley (Reg. No. 40327)
Steven J. Lechner (Reg. No. 19853)
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
jmanley@mountainstateslegal.com
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Case No.: 12cv3113

Division: 259

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE CBE IS NOT A TABOR-EXEMPT BUSINESS ENTERPRISE.....	10
A. The CBE Does Not Function As A Business Because It Has The Power To Levy A General Tax.....	10
B. The CBE Receives More Than Ten Percent Of Annual Revenue In Grants From CDOT	16
1. The CBE lost enterprise status as a result of a \$14.4 million grant the CBE received from CDOT in fiscal year 2011.....	17
2. The CBE lost enterprise status as a result of 56 bridges the CBE received from CDOT in fiscal year 2011	20
III. THE TABOR FOUNDATION IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO REMEDY DEFENDANTS’ UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAXATION AND DEBT CREATION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	18–19
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008).....	12, 23
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994)	9
<i>Board of County Com’rs v. Fixed Base Operators, Inc.</i> , 939 P.2d 464 (Colo. Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 131 P.3d 1187 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Orchard Mesa Irr. Dist.</i> , 972 P.2d 1037 (Colo. 1998).....	12
<i>Cherry Hills Farms, Inc. v. City of Cherry Hills Village</i> , 670 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1983).....	11
<i>City of Aurora v. Acosta</i> , 892 P.2d 264 (Colo. 1995).....	1
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. New England Power Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 345 (1974)	12
<i>In re Interrogatory Propounded by Governor Roy Romer on House Bill 91S-1005</i> , 814 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1991).....	19
<i>Lindner Packing & Provision Co. v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 99 Colo. 143 (1936).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 180 (1803).....	23
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	18
<i>Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Town of Crested Butte</i> , 690 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1984).....	9
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	12
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Public Highway Authority</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995).....	10, 13, 15, 23
<i>Peterson v. Halsted</i> , 829 P.2d 373 (Colo. 1992)	9
<i>Submission of Interrogatories on Senate Bill 93-74</i> , 852 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1993)	1

<i>Westrac, Inc. v. Walker Field</i> , 812 P.2d 714 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991)	12
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20	1
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1).....	23
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(2)(d)	2, 10
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(a)	1, 23
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(b).....	1, 6, 16, 23
Colo. Const. art. XI, § 2	19

Statutes

C.R.S. § 23-18-101	18
C.R.S. § 24-77-102(7)(b)(III)	17
C.R.S. § 42-3-103(1)(a)	13
C.R.S. § 42-3-106(1).....	13
C.R.S. § 43-1-106	1
C.R.S. § 43-4-802	1
C.R.S. § 43-4-805(2)(a)(I)	1, 5
C.R.S. § 43-4-805(2)(b)(I).....	5
C.R.S. § 43-4-805(2)(b)(II).....	5
C.R.S. § 43-4-805(2)(c)	1, 2, 10, 11, 14

C.R.S. § 43-4-805(5)(g)(I)	13, 14
----------------------------------	--------

Rules

C.R.C.P. 56	9
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 95-07, Dec. 22, 1995	11
---	----

Op. Att’y Gen. No. 05-03, Jul. 29, 2005	18
